
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Lisa Higenbottam on 01243 534684 
Email: lhigenbottam@chichester.gov.uk 

 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in Virtual on Tuesday 4 May 2021 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Briscoe, 

Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   Chair's Announcements  
 The Chair will make any specific announcements for this meeting and advise of 

any late items which due to special circumstances will be given urgent 
consideration under Late Items.  
 

2   Approval of Minutes  
 The Cabinet is requested to approve as a correct record the minutes of its meeting 

on Tuesday 6 April 2021. 
 

3   Declarations of Interests  
 Members are requested to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary, 

personal and/or prejudicial interests they might have in respect of matters on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   Public Question Time  
 In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 

as amended by Full Council on 24 September 2019 the Cabinet will receive any 
questions which have been submitted by members of the public in writing by noon 
two working days before the meeting. Each questioner will be given up to three 
minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for public question time is 15 
minutes subject to the Chairman’s discretion to extend that period.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

None. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
 

5   Draft revised Air Quality Action Plan (Pages 1 - 64) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 

following resolution: 
 
That the revised Air Quality Action Plan be approved for public consultation. 
 

Public Document Pack



6   Review of the Allocation Scheme for Social and Affordable Housing (Pages 
65 - 101) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendices and make the 
following resolutions: 
 

1. That the Allocation Scheme for Social and Affordable Housing as set out in 
Appendix 2 be approved.   

 
2. That the Cabinet authorises the Director for Housing and Communities, 

following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, to make minor 
changes to the scheme in response to statutory requirements or as 
otherwise required to maintain operational effectiveness.  
 

3. That Officers undertake a further review of the Rural Parish Connection and 
bring forward proposals for further changes if considered necessary.  

 

7   Westbourne Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement (Pages 103 - 128) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 

following resolutions: 
 

1. That the Decision Statement as set out in the appendix be published.  
 

2. To approve the examiner’s recommendation that the Neighbourhood 
Development Plan proceed to referendum, subject to modifications as set 
out in the Decision Statement.  

 
OTHER DECISIONS 

 

8   Urgent Decision Notice (Pages 129 - 130) 
 The Cabinet is requested to note the Urgent Decision Notice relating to the 

Welcome Back Fund.  
 

9   Late Items  
 a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection 

 
b) Items which the Chair has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting 
 

10   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The Cabinet is asked to consider in respect of agenda item 11 whether the public 

including the press should be excluded from the meeting on the following ground 
of exemption in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 namely 
Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) and because, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
of that information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
[Note The report and its appendices within this part of the agenda are attached for 
members of the Council and relevant only (printed on salmon paper)] 
 



11   Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Page 131) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider and provide comment on the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee recommendations relating to Southern Gateway. 
 

NOTES 
 

(1) The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of ‘exempt information’ 
as defined in section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
(2) The press and public may view the report appendices which are not included with 

their copy of the agenda on the Council’s website at Chichester District Council - 
Minutes, agendas and reports unless they contain exempt information. 

 
(3) A key decision means an executive decision which is likely to: 

 

 result in Chichester District Council (CDC) incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the CDC’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates  or  

 

 be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising one or more wards in the CDC’s area or 

 

 incur expenditure, generate income, or produce savings greater than £100,000 

 
NON-CABINET MEMBER COUNCILLORS SPEAKING AT THE CABINET 

 
Standing Order 22.3 of Chichester District Council’s Constitution provides that members of 
the Council may, with the Chairman’s consent, speak at a committee meeting of which 
they are not a member, or temporarily sit and speak at the committee table on a particular 
item but shall then return to the public seating area. 
 

The Leader of the Council intends to apply this standing order at Cabinet meetings by 
requesting that members should normally seek the Chairman’s consent in writing by email 
in advance of the meeting. They should do this by noon on the Friday before the Cabinet 
meeting, outlining the substance of the matter that they wish to raise. The word normally is 
emphasised because there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist 
the conduct of business by his or her contribution and where the Chairman would 
therefore retain their discretion to allow the contribution without the aforesaid notice. 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Chichester District Council 

CABINET         4 May 2021 

Draft revised Air Quality Action Plan  

1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Simon Ballard, Environmental Protection Manager,  
Tel: 01243 534694 E-mail: sballard@chichester.gov.uk   
 
Cabinet Member: 
Penny Plant, Cabinet Member for Environment and Chichester Contract 
Services,  
Tel: 01243 514034 E-mail: pplant@chichester.gov.uk  
 

2. Recommendation  

2.1. That Cabinet approves the revised Air Quality Action Plan for public 
consultation. 

3. Background 

3.1. Chichester District Council declared by order four Air Quality Management 
Areas (AQMA) (in 2006, 2007 and 2020). These AQMAs were declared 
where air quality fails or is likely to fail an Air Quality Objective for Nitrogen 
Dioxide (NO2) prescribed in Regulations.  The AQMAs are located in parts 
of St Pancras, Orchard Street, Stockbridge A27 roundabout and 
Rumbold’s Hill, Midhurst.  When an AQMA is declared then adopting an 
Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) is a legal requirement. The AQAP must 
propose actions aimed at driving local air quality towards compliance with 
the relevant air quality objective of 40µgm-3 of NO2 measured as an annual 
mean. 

3.2. The statutory guidance suggests that AQAPs should be renewed every 
five years and the revised AQAP 2021 f
[...]
gal implications 

7.1. The intended work is within existing budgets in relation to staffing costs. 
The ‘air quality actions’ contained in the AQAP are either proposed and 
subject to funding, or where the projects are current, they are funded. The 
adoption of the AQAP post-consultation will help support bids for grant 
monies in the following five year period. 

8. Consultation 

8.1. Prior to going out for public consultation the AQAP has been considered 
by the Environment Panel on 24 February 2021 and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (O&SC) on 9 March 2021. Environment Panel 
resolved: That the Environment Panel recommends to Cabinet that the 
revised AQAP be approved for public consultation. O&SC resolved: That 
O&SC recommends to Cabinet that the revised AQAP be approved for 
public consultation.     

8.2. The Council will consult the following (including statutory consultees): 

(i) Internal consultees: Development Management, Planning Policy, 
Parking Services, CDC Members via Members’ Bulletin Board. 

(ii) External consultees: Chichester City Council, West Sussex 
County Council (Planning and Transport Policy), the 
Environment Agency, Sussex-air, South Downs National Park 
Authority, West Sussex Public Health, Transition Chichester, 
Chichester and District Cycle Forum. 

(iii) Public consultation by publishing on the Council’s website ‘Let’s 
Talk’ page. 

8.3. The consultation period will be from 17 May to 28 June 2021.  

 

 

Page 3



9. Community impact and corporate risks  

9.1. The adoption of an AQAP has, over the past 12 years, enabled successful 
grant bids for the delivery of a number of air quality actions (a selection of 
which are detailed at paragraph 3.4). The impact of the adoption of a 
revised AQAP will enable continued grant bids to deliver air quality actions 
as detailed in the AQAP. 

9.2. The work proposed by the AQAP largely depends on grant funding.  As 
such there remains the risk that relevant grants do not become ava
[...]
engthen partnerships, seek funds, pool resources and exploit synergies 

Under this priority we have: 

 Bid directly and been partners in an annual bid to DEFRA’s annual Air Quality Grant fund, 

 twice bid to the West Sussex Business Rates Pool monies for cycling (receiving a total of 

£131K), 

 chaired the pan-Sussex air quality group of local authorities and academics known as Sussex-

air, 

 been active contributors to the Sussex-air document ‘Air quality and emissions mitigation for 

Sussex (2020)’15, 

 established stronger partnership working with West Sussex Public Health and 

 attended and worked with the WSCC convened Inter-Authority Air Quality Working Group. 

Priority 3: Encourage low emission technology 

Under this priority we have: 

 installed 18 electric vehicle charging points across Chichester district’s car parks (see case 

study below), 

 worked up the business case and introduced a policy for integrating electric vehicles in the 

CDC fleet, 

                                                           
15 http://www.sussex-air.net/Reports/SussexAQGuidanceV.12020.pdf 

Page 18

http://www.sussex-air.net/
http://www.sussex-air.net/Reports/SussexAQGuidanceV.12020.pdf


Chichester District Council 

 

 
15 

 

 catalysed and led, under the above described policy, the procurement of two electric 

vehicles for Parking Services, 

 implemented the Easit scheme at CDC to encourage public transport use, 

 implemented a car lease scheme at Chichester District Council which significantly 

incentivises the uptake of electric cars and 

 won monies for the expansion of the Chichester car club. 

Priority 4: Encourage and Foster behavioural change/modal shift 

Under this priority we have: 

 Delivered a draft for consultation Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan, 

 delivered a small section of bike path at Franklin Place/Jubilee Gardens, Chichester, 

 provided grant monies to support the development of the aspirational Selsey to Chi
[...]
) St 
Pancras AQMA 

10 486532.97 104860.06 St Pancras  St Pancras AQMA 

12 485913.44 105186.34 174 Orchard St  Orchard St AQMA 

CI1  485880.84 103791.63 

Stockbridge, near to 
the 
Chichester Bypass and 
Stockbridge R’about 

Stockbridge 
Roundabout 
AQMA 

CI4  485981.41 105222.45 Orchard St  Orchard St AQMA 

15 486575.92 104799.25 
32 The Hornet  

(South of) St 
Pancras AQMA 

W1  486916.28 103709.01 
Nursing Home, Whyke 
Rd 
(B2135)  

NE of Whyke/A27 
roundabout 

W2  486843.81 103719.1 
22/23 Whyke Close  

NW of Whyke/A27 
roundabout 

O1  487745.06 105015.62 
Church Rd property  

NW of Oving 
Rd/A27 
intersection 

O2  487803.03 104975.94 
187/188 Oving Rd 
property  

SE of Oving Rd/A27 
intersection 

 

Table 9: Midhurst receptor locations: 

Midhurst receptor locations 

Receptor ID NGR X NGR Y Location description: 

14 488559.88 121478.29 Rumbold’s Hill 

18 488544.69 121434.01 
Rumbold’s Hill 
(Stationary Shop) 

19 488583.53 121511.69 
Rumbold’s Hill 
(Natwest) 

20 488601.94 121538.76 
Rumbold’s Hill 
(Nationwide) 

21 488629.56 121614.62 North Street (BHF) 

 

Page 36



Chichester District Council 

 

 
33 

 

The model outputs for PM10 and PM2.5 are not presented here as the modelling output data 

predicted no exceedance of the short-term or annual-mean standards30 though the data is available 

in the air quality model reports31. 

Baseline model outputs discussion 

The model predicts improving air quality year-on-year to the final years modelled (2025). Full 

compliance with the UK Air Quality Standards is predicted by 2024 with St Pancras being the last site 

to comply. The model outputs are all verified against diffusion tube data for 2018, an adjustment 

factor is then applied to the model such that it accords well with monitored pollution concentrations 

in the baseline year (2018). The adjusted model performs well i.e. it predicts pollution concentration 

values close to monitored concentrations. Nevertheless the model veri
[...]


 
38 

 

Air quality modelling data for Orchard Street builds on the evidence from the air quality monitoring 

and suggests that at 2020 the degree of compliance will be approximately 7 µgm-3 (or 17.5% ) and by 

2025 the degree of compliance will be 10µgm-3 (or 25%). 

Given the length of time that air quality at Orchard Street has been compliant and the comfortable 

degree of compliance currently and predicted for the future then it is concluded that this AQMA is a 

candidate for being undeclared. CDC will wait to see this year’s air quality data (in spring 2021) and, 

in the event that it confirms the conclusions here, will move to un-declare the Orchard Street AQMA.  

Stockbridge A27 roundabout AQMA 

Worst-case air quality monitoring data from the Stockbridge AQMA indicates that air quality at that 

location has been compliant with the annual mean NO2 standard for three years. Furthermore the 

five year trend in air quality there is towards greater compliance and the degree of compliance is 

now significant.  

Air quality modelling data for Stockbridge AQMA builds on the evidence from the air quality 

monitoring and suggests that at 2020 the degree of compliance will be approximately 10 µgm-3 (or 

25% ) and by 2020 the degree of compliance will be 15µgm-3 (or 38%). 

Given the length of time that air quality at Stockbridge has been compliant and the comfortable 

degree of compliance currently and predicted for the future then it is concluded that this AQMA is a 

candidate for being undeclared. CDC will wait to see this year’s air quality data (in spring 2021) and, 

in the event that it confirms the conclusions here, will move to un-declare the Stockbridge AQMA. 

This position is caveated by CDC’s consideration of what, if anything, HE might propose for the A27 

improvements and specifically whether such proposals amend the junction layout at Stockbridge.  

Rumbold’s Hill, Midhurst AQMA 

At the current time Rumbold’s Hill’s air quality monit
[...]
actors are 

derived from Horsham DC data as detailed above. 

  

Page 63



Chichester District Council 

 

 
60 

 

References: 

 

Air Pollution and Street Play 2017, Playing Out 

Annual Status Report 2020 

Breathing Better; a partnership approach to improving air quality in West Sussex, May 2018 

Chichester Air Quality Action Plan Review – 2020, Report 1: Baseline modelling update 
(2020), August 2020 

Chichester Air Quality Action Plan Review – 2020, Report 2: Scenario modelling, August 
2020 

LAQM PG(16), DEFRA 

LAQM TG(16), DEFRA 

West Sussex Transport Plan 

 

 

Page 64



Chichester District Council 
 

Cabinet          4 May 2021 

 
Review of the Allocation Scheme for Social and Affordable Housing 

 
1. Contacts 
 

Report Author 
Ivan Western – Housing Delivery Manager 
Telephone: 01243 534582  E-mail: iwestern@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 That the Cabinet approves the Allocation Scheme for Social and Affordable 

Housing as set out in Appendix 2.   
 

2.2   That the Cabinet authorises the Director for Housing and Communities, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, to make minor 
changes to the scheme in response to statutory requirements or as otherwise 
required to maintain operational effectiveness.  
 

2.3   That Officers undertake a further review of the Rural Parish Connection and 
bring forward proposals for further changes if considered necessary.  

 
3. Background 

 
3.1   The Council administers a Housing Register which is used as the basis for the 

allocation of social housing in the District.  Key elements of the Housing Register, 
including the definition of groups to whom ‘reasonable preference’ in the allocation of 
housing must be given, are prescribed by law,  but within this framework the Council 
has  a considerable degree of latitude to frame policies which meet its local priorities. 
We are required to keep our scheme under regular review.  

 
3.2   At its meeting in Sept
[...]
 
schemes within the District.  
 

8.3   Hyde Housing and other Registered Providers have welcomed proposals to 
encourage applicants to bid carefully and to reduce the number of refusals and ‘no 
responses’ when applicants bid successfully.  

 
9. Community Impact and Corporate Risks  

 
9.1   One of the key risks involves the need to manage the number of homeless 

households being placed in temporary accommodation. The ability to provide move 
on options for homeless households into long term housing through the Housing 
Register is the principal means of managing this demand and thus controlling the 
cost of temporary accommodation.   
 

10. Other Implications 
  

Are there any implications for the following? 
 

 Yes No 

Crime and Disorder   x 

Biodiversity and Climate Change Mitigation   x 

Human Rights and Equality Impact  x  

Safeguarding and Early Help  x  

General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)   x  

Health and Wellbeing 
 

x  

Other (please specify)    

 
11. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1: Summary of principal recommendations, including those recommended 
by the Task and Finish Group and Overview and Scrutiny Committee or made as a 
result of consultation with Stakeholders 
  

Page 68



Appendix 2:  Proposed Chichester District Council Allocation Scheme for Social and 
Affordable Housing 
 

12. Background Papers 
 

12.1   The following sources of statutory guidance are relevant:  
 

 Improving access to social housing for members of the Armed Forces  

 Improving access to social housing for victims of domestic abuse  

 Allocation of housing: statutory guidance for local authorities (MCHLG, January 
2021) 

 

Page 69

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/improving-access-to-social-housing-for-members-of-the-armed-forces
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/improving-access-to-social-housing-for-victims-of-domestic-abuse/improving-access-to-social-housing-for-victims-of-domestic-abuse
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/allocation-
[...]
g to the table below:  

Mobility Level 1 Applicant is wheelchair dependent inside and outside 

Mobility Level 2 Applicant is reliant on a wheelchair outside the home 

Mobility Level 3 Applicant can manage only 1-2 steps 

 

Properties suitable for applicants with Mobility Levels 1-3, they will be prioritised as 

such with first preference given to those in Mobility Level 1.  

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 
 

 

Cabinet        Tuesday 4 May 2021 
 

Westbourne Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author:  
Valerie Dobson   Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Tel: 01243 534594 E-mail: vdobson@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Cabinet Member:    
Susan Taylor,   Cabinet Member for Planning Services  
Tel: 01243 514034 E-mail: sttaylor@chichester.gov.uk   
 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
 2.0 That Cabinet agrees: 
 

2.1. That the Decision Statement as set out in the appendix be published.  

2.2. To approve the examiner’s recommendation that the Neighbourhood 
Development Plan proceed to referendum, subject to modifications as 
set out in the Decision Statement.  

 
3. Background 

 
3.1. The examination into the Westbourne Neighbourhood Plan Submission Plan has 

now been completed and the examiner’s report published.  The examiner’s 
summary sets out the general findings.  

3.2. The examiner has carefully considered the contents of the Westbourne 
Neighbourhood Plan in relation to the requirements of the Basic Conditions.  In 
order to ensure the Neighbourhood Plan meets these requirements the examiner 
recommends a number of modifications that should be made to the Plan.  Subject to 
the inclusion of these modifications (which relate principally to revisions to the 
wording and content of policies), he finds that the Plan would meet the basic 
conditions.  

3.3. On the basis that the Plan is amended to accommodate the identified modifications, 
the examiner then goes on to recommend that the draft Plan as modified should be 
submitted for referendum. 

3.4. The Decision Statement (attached as an appendix to this report) sets out the 
examiner’s recommended modifications along with the justification for each of them.  
This Decision Statement has been produced jointly with Westbourne Parish Council.  

3.5. It is also the examiner’s role to consider the referendum area and whether or not it is 
appropriate if the Plan is to proceed to referendum.  In this respect the examiner 
considers that the referendum area should extend to the Plan area, comprising the 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7

mailto:vdobson@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:sttaylor@chichester.gov.uk
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=24270&p=0


parish boundary in accordance with the designated area as confirmed on 3 
December 2013. 

3.6. In the light of the examiner’s recommendation, it is proposed that the Decision 
Statement is agreed for publication. It is further proposed that the Westbourne 
Neighbourhood Plan should be modified as set out in the Decision Statement and 
should then proceed to referendum.  

 

4. Outcomes to be achieved 
 

4.1. A referendum on a community based statutory plan that can be used to identify local 
features of importance and to guide future development in the neighbourhood plan 
area.  

5. Proposal 
 

5.1. In the light of the examiner’s recommendation, it is proposed that the Decision 
Statement is agreed for publication.  It is further proposed that the Westbourne 
Neighbourhood Plan should be modified as set out in the Decision Statement and 
should then proceed to referendum.  

6. Alternatives Considered 
 

6.1. If the Council does not agree the Decision Statement for publication then the 
Westbourne Neighbourhood Plan cannot proceed to referendum.  Any alternative 
course of action would then depend upon the reasons why the Decision Statement 
was not agreed. 

 
7. Resource and Legal Implications 

 
7.1. The referendum will incur appropriate cos
[...]




 
 

Notice of the Making of an Urgent Decision  
 

Para 1 of the second sub-section of section 3 in Part 3 of Chichester District Council’s 
Constitution provides for any senior officer to make urgent decisions following consultation 
with the Leader or Deputy Leader of the Council and the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on any matters where it is not practicable to refer these to a meeting of 
the Council, the Cabinet or other committee provided that a full report on any decisions 
taken shall subsequently be made. A decision of this nature has been made as set out 
below: 
 

Decision title Welcome Back Fund 

Decision taker Tania Murphy 

Decision 
consultees 

Eileen Lintill – Leader 
Adrian Moss - Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Decision date  9 April 2021 

Decision details  That in the absence of a Cabinet and Full Council  meeting the 
following be approved: 
 

1. That Chichester District Council signs the grant funding 
agreement with HM Government’s European Regional 
Development Fund, which enables CDC to reclaim up to 
£173,161 grant in relation to the Welcome Back Fund.   
 

2. The fund is Phase 2 of the Reopening High Streets Safely Fund 
and is required to be spent on projects and schemes to assist 
with the safe reopening of high streets at this current time, along 
with publicity campaigns, marketing activity improving green 
spaces and seating areas to encourage people back into town 
centres and potential beautification of areas to support the 
visitor economy and to help overcome the long-term impacts of 
Covid-19.  Any activities must be linked to a local strategy for 
reopening in response to the impact of Covid-19.    

 
3. Whilst there is some local discretion in relation to the type of 

projects which can be funded, the criteria as set out by the 
ERDF must be met.  The action plan will be closely monitored 
and reported on and parishes and other partners across the 
district are in the process of being consulted with to determine 
potential appropriate activities. 
 

4. Expenditure and reclaim of the fund must be undertaken by 
March 2022 and projects must be additional to what is already in 
place, cannot replace other funding and must be short term 
deliverables.     

 
These decisions will assist the continuation of expenditure on actions 
and schemes to assist with the safe reopening of high streets at this 
time, and will enable reclaim of expenditure.  The grant funding 

Page 129

Agenda Item 8



 

agreement is in the process of being negotiated with government.     
 

Reason for 
urgency 

Coronavirus pandemic. 

Name and date 
of the meeting to 
receive a full 
report 

 To be noted at the next Cabinet and Council meetings. 

       
Jane Hotchkiss 

Director of Growth and Place 
9 April 2021 

Page 130



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Draft revised Air Quality Action Plan
	Draft revised Air Quality Action Plan - appendix

	6 Review of the Allocation Scheme for Social and Affordable Housing
	Review of the Allocation Scheme for Social and Affordable Housing - appendix 1
	Review of the Allocation Scheme for Social and Affordable Housing - appendix 2

	7 Westbourne Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement
	Westbourne Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement - appendix

	8 Urgent Decision Notice
	11 Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Virtual on Tuesday 4 May 2021 at 9.30 am 
 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and 
Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent   
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Mr S Ballard (Senior Environmental Protection Officer), 
Mrs V Dobson (Principal Planning Officer), Mr A Frost 
(Director of Planning and Environment), 
Miss L Higenbottam (Democratic Services Manager), 
Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth and Place), 
Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing and Communities), 
Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Mr J Ward (Director 
of Corporate Services) and Western (Housing Delivery 
Manager) 

  
1    Chair's Announcements  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 April 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.  
  

3    Declarations of Interests  
 
Cllr Briscoe declared a prejudicial interest in relation to agenda item 7 as a member 
of the Westbourne Neighbourhood Plan Working Group. He had sought advice from 
the Monitoring Officer and turned his microphone and video off for the duration of 
the item and did not participate in the vote.  
 

4    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 
 



5    Draft revised Air Quality Action Plan  
 
Cllr Plant introduced the item.  
 
Mr Ballard noted a minor amendment to section 8.2, page 3 of the agenda report 
pack to include Midhurst Town Council and Midhurst Vision Steering Group in the 
consultation. 
 
In response to members’ comments and questions Mr Ballard explained that the air 
quality data is subject to quality assurance processes which are carried out at the 
year end. As such there is always a lag in reporting the last year’s air quality data. 
He noted that the 2020 data although interesting will provide less useful information 
about true trends in air quality due to the unprecedented year of the pandemic and 
the related reduction in traffic volumes and related emissions. He confirmed that the 
Statutory Annual report which updates the data is due in June and is scheduled to 
be discussed at Environment Panel in due course.  
 
Mr Ballard explained that modelling predicts a continued gentle positive trend 
towards greater compliance with the UK air quality standards. He outlined the focus 
from nitrogen dioxide to particulate matter and explained that 38% of PM2.5 derives 
from domestic wood and coal burning. With regard to electric vehicle charging the 
council has installed 18 electric vehicle charging points with an informal policy to 
monitor the demand before investing further. Mr Ballard explained that as the 
Government has not classified Chichester as one of the designated clean air zones 
it would be unlikely that the council could attract associated funding for diesel 
scrappage schemes. 
 
Mr Ballard confirmed that he would be working with the PR team on a multimedia 
approach to the consultation. Discussions are also planned with West Sussex 
County Council to provide input on the revised West Sussex Local Traffic Plan. 
 
Cllr Lintill noted that the report had already been considered by the Environment 
Panel with no recommendations made to Cabinet.  
 
In a vote the following resolution was made: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the revised Air Quality Action Plan be approved for public consultation. 
 

6    Review of the Allocation Scheme for Social and Affordable Housing  
 
Cllr Sutton introduced the item.  
 
In response to members comments and questions Mr Western clarified that the 
Scheme proposed to increase the savings threshold to allow for a more generous 
approach as the threshold has not been increased for a number of years. He 
confirmed that once the new Scheme has been adopted an easy read version of the 
Scheme could be created.  
 



Cllr Lintill noted that the report had been considered by a Task and Finish Group 
and Overview and Scrutiny Committee with no recommendations made to Cabinet. 
 
In a vote the following resolutions were made: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the Allocation Scheme for Social and Affordable Housing as set out in 

Appendix 2 be approved.  
2. That the Cabinet authorises the Director for Housing and Communities, 

following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, to make minor 
changes to the scheme in response to statutory requirements or as otherwise 
required to maintain operational effectiveness.  

3. That officers undertake a further review of the Rural Parish Connection and 
bring forward proposals for further changes if considered necessary. 

 
7    Westbourne Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement  

 
Cllr Briscoe who had declared a prejudicial interest in relation to this agenda item as 
a member of the Westbourne Neighbourhood Plan Working Group turned his 
microphone and video off for the duration of the item and did not participate in the 
vote.  
 
Cllr Taylor introduced the item. 
 
In a vote the following resolutions were made: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the Decision Statement as set out in the appendix be published.  
2. To approve the examiner’s recommendation that the Neighbourhood 

Development Plan proceed to referendum, subject to modifications as set out 
in the Decision Statement. 

 
8    Urgent Decision Notice  

 
Cllr Lintill introduced the item.  
 
On behalf of the Cabinet Cllr Lintill made the following resolution: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Urgent Decision Notice relating to the Welcome Back Fund be noted. 
 

9    Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 
 
 
 



10    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Cllr Lintill proposed and read the part II resolution in relation to agenda item 11 
which was seconded by Cllr Taylor. 
  
The Cabinet then voted to go into part II. 
  
RESOLVED 

  
That with regard to agenda item 11 the public including the press should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 namely Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)) and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Members took a short break. 
 

11    Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Cllr Lintill introduced the item and invited Cllr Moss to speak. 
 
Cllr Moss reflected on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting as a long and 
positive meeting which enabled conversation to continue in relation to Southern 
Gateway. 
 
Cllr Dignum as Portfolio holder confirmed that he had no difficulty in accepting the 
recommendations made. Cllr Lintill agreed. 
 
In a show of hands the following resolution was made: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee relating 
to Southern Gateway as detailed at page 131 in the private agenda pack be agreed. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.21 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


